CHECKLIST OF MANDATORY BID FORMS

	Designation of Subcontractors
2 ′	Bid Form
ď	Contractor's Certificate Regarding Workers Compensation
a	Non-Collusion Declaration
	Bid Bond (or Bid Guarantee form if Security is other than Bid Bond)
A	Substitution Request Form (If Substitution Request Form is not submitted then NO Substitutions will be allowed after the bids are opened)
a	Acknowledgment of Bidding Practices Regarding Indemnity
4	DVBE Participation Statement
	Contractor's Certificate Regarding Drug-Free Work Place
a	Contractor's Certificate Regarding Alcoholic Beverage and Tobacco-Free Campus Policy
со	NTRACTOR NAME DISTRICT REVIEWER
1	ecta America Seisz Fix

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code section 4100 et seq.,) and any amendments thereof, each Bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name, license number, and location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor, who will perform work or labor or work or improvement to be performed under this Contract, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the Contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the work or improvements according to detailed Drawings contained in the Plans and Specifications in an amount in excess of onehalf of one percent of the Contractor's total bid; and (b) the portion and description of the work which will be done by each subcontractor under this Act. The Contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion as is defined by the Contractor in this bid. All subcontractors shall be properly licensed by the California State Licensing Board.

If a Contractor fails to specify a subcontractor, or if a Contractor specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of work to be performed under the Contract in excess of one-half of one percent of the Contractor's total bid, the Contractor shall be deemed to have agreed that the Contractor is fully qualified to perform that portion, and that the Contractor alone shall perform that portion.

No Contractor whose bid is accepted shall (a) substitute any subcontractor, (b) permit any subcontractor to be voluntarily assigned or transferred or allow the relevant portion of the work to be performed by anyone other than the original subcontractor listed in the original bid, or (c) sublet or subcontract any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the Contractor's total bid where the original bid did not designate a subcontractor, except as authorized in the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the Contractor's total bid where no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding, reduced to writing as a public record, of the authority awarding this Contract setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

All subcontractors (of any tier) performing any portion of the Work must comply with the Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1 and must be properly and currently registered with the California Department of Industrial Relations and qualified to perform public works pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 throughout the duration of the Project.

NOTE: If alternate bids are called for and bidder intends to use different or additional subcontractors on the alternates, a separate list of subcontractors must be provided for each such Alternate.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS FORM

Sheet Metal PCH Tear-off Klondike	Location & Flace of Dusmess	and Number	Number	Telephone*
	120 Calle De Los Molinos San Clemente, CA	807716	10000014594	949 361-9905
	592 E.State St. Onterio, CA 91761	990645	1000008336	909 395-0160

Costa Mesa High School Roof Newport Mesa Unified School District

Designation of Subcontractors Page 15

submitted at the time of bid shall govern over any conflicts, discrepancies, ambiguities or other differences in any subsequent Subcontractor govern and be determinative. Bidder shall not revise or amend any other information in this form submitted at the time of bid. The information Absent a verified fax or email receipt date and time by the District, the District's determination of whether the information was received timely shall receives this information in a timely manner. The District is not responsible for any problems or delays associated with emails, faxes, delivery, etc. Bidders who choose to provide this information within 24 hours after the time set for the opening of bids are solely responsible to ensure the District * This information must be provided at the time of submission of bid or must be provided within 24 hours after the time set for the opening of bids. Designation Forms submitted by the bidder.

Phone: 714 973-6233	Address: 1217 E. Wakeham Ave Santa Ana, CA 92705	Signature of Bidder Representative:	Name: Rex Souders	Date: 6/8/2020	Proper Name of Bidder: Tecta America Southern California, Inc.

BID FORM

FOR

ROOF REPLACEMENT

COSTA MESA HIGH SCHOOL

2650 Fairview Road, Costa Mesa, CA 92626 Bid No. 125-20

FOR

NEWPORT MESA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

CONTRACTOR NAME:	Tecta America Southern California, Inc. 1217 E. Wakeham Ave.				
ADDRESS:					
	Santa Ana, CA 92705				
TELEPHONE:	(714) 973-6233				
FAX:	(714) 973-6214				
EMAII	rsouders@tectaamerica.com				

- TO: Newport Mesa Unified School District, acting by and through its Governing Board, herein called "District".
- 1. Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and other documents relating thereto, the undersigned bidder, having familiarized himself with the terms of the Contract, the local conditions affecting the performance of the Contract, the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, with the Drawings and Specifications, and other Contract Documents, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated, the Contract, including all of its component parts, and everything required to be performed, including its acceptance by the District, and to provide and furnish any and all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment, and utility and transportation services necessary to perform the Contract and complete all of the Work in a workmanlike manner required in connection with the construction of:

BID SCHEDULE NO. 125-20

Roof Replacement Costa Mesa High School

in the District described above, all in strict conformance with the drawings and other Contract Documents on file at the Purchasing Office of said District for amounts set forth herein.

on f	ile at the Pur	rchasing Offi	ce of said Dis	strict for amo	unts set forth	herein.		
2.	BIDDE	R ACKNOW	LEDGES TH	<u>IE FOLLOW</u>	<u>ING ADDEN</u>	IDUM:		
	Number	Number	Number	Number	Number	Number	Number	Number
	1							
Acl do :	knowledge the so may rende	ne inclusion o er your bid no	of all addenda on-responsive	issued prior (to bid in the b	lanks provide	ed above. Yo	ur failure to
3.	<u>TOTAI</u>	CASH PUR	CHASE PRI	<u>CE IN WOR</u>	DS & NUME	BERS:		
	Six	Hundred For	ty Eight Thou	sand Five Hu	ndred		I	OOLLARS
	· —	348,500						
4.	TIME !	FOR COMPI	LETION: The	e District may	give a notice or has receive	e to proceed ved the notice t	within ninety to proceed, the	(90) days o e Contracto

4. <u>TIME FOR COMPLETION</u>: The District may give a notice to proceed within ninety (90) days of the award of the bid by the District. Once the Contractor has received the notice to proceed, the Contractor shall complete the work in the time specified in the Agreement. By submitting this bid, Contractor has thoroughly studied this Project and agrees that the Contract Time for this Project is adequate for the timely and proper completion of the Project. Further, Contractor has included in the analysis of the time required for this Project, Rain Days, Governmental Delays, and the requisite time to complete Punch List.

In the event that the District desires to postpone giving the notice to proceed beyond this ninety (90) day period, it is expressly understood that with reasonable notice to the Contractor, giving the notice to proceed may be postponed by the District. It is further expressly understood by the Contractor, that the Contractor shall not be entitled to any claim of additional compensation as a result of the postponement of giving the notice to proceed.

If the Contractor believes that a postponement will cause a hardship to it, the Contractor may terminate the contract with written notice to the District within ten (10) days after receipt by the Contractor of the District's notice of postponement. Should the Contractor terminate the Contract

as a result of a notice of postponement, the District shall have the authority to award the Contract to the next lowest responsible bidder, if applicable.

It is understood that the District reserves the right to reject any or all bids and/or waive any irregularities or informalities in this bid or in the bid process. The Contractor understands that it may not withdraw this bid for a period of ninety (90) days after the date set for the opening of bids.

Attached is bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the bid: 5.

Bid bond (10% of the Bid), certified check, or cashier's check (circle one)

- The required List of Designated Subcontractors is attached hereto. 6.
- The required Non-Collusion Declaration is attached hereto. 7.
- The Substitution Request Form, if applicable, is attached hereto. 8.
- It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the acceptance of this bid is mailed, telegraphed, 9. or delivered to the undersigned after the opening of the bid, and within the time this bid is required to remain open, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the District a Contract in the form attached hereto in accordance with the bid as accepted, and that he or she will also furnish and deliver to the District the Performance Bond and Payment Bond, all within five (5) calendar days after award of Contract, and that the work under the Contract shall be commenced by the undersigned bidder, if awarded the Contract, by the start date provided in the District's Notice to Proceed, and shall be completed by the Contractor in the time specified in the Contract Documents.

10.	The names of all persons interested in the foregoing proposal as principals are as follows:							
	Gale Summerhays							
•								
partn the f	ORTANT NOTICE: If bidder or other interested person is a corporation, state the legal name of such oration, as well as the names of the president, secretary, treasurer, and manager thereof; if a coership, state the true names of the firm, as well as the names of all individual co-partners comprising arm; if bidder or other interested person is an individual, state the first and last names in full.) PROTEST PROCEDURES. If there is a bid protest, the grounds shall be submitted as set forth in instructions to Bidders.							
12.	The undersigned bidder shall be licensed and shall provide the following California Contractor's ise information:							
	License Number: 811111							
	License Expiration Date: 8/31/2020							
	Bid Form							

Name on License:	Tecta America Southern California, Inc.
Class of License:	C39BC43
DIR Registration Number:	1000000837

If the bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the above information.

- 13. Time is of the essence regarding this Contract, therefore, in the event the bidder to whom the Contract is awarded fails or refuses to post the required bonds and return executed copies of the Agreement form within five (5) calendar days from the date of receiving the Notice of Award, the District may declare the bidder's bid deposit or bond forfeited as damages.
- 14. The bidder declares that he/she has carefully examined the location of the proposed Project, that he/she has examined the Contract Documents, including the Plans, General Conditions, Supplemental Conditions, Addenda, and Specifications, all others documents and requirements that are attached to and/or contained in the Project Manual, all other documents issued to bidders and read the accompanying instructions to bidders, and hereby proposes and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish all materials and do all work required to complete the said work in accordance with the Contract Documents, in the time and manner therein prescribed for the unit cost and lump sum amounts set forth in this Bid Form.
- 15. <u>DEBARMENT</u>. In addition to seeking remedies for False Claims under Government Code section 12650 et seq. and Penal Code section 72, the District may debar a Contractor pursuant to Article 15 of the General Conditions if the Board, or the Board may designate a hearing officer who, in his or her discretion, finds the Contractor has done any of the following:
 - a. Intentionally or with reckless disregard, violated any term of a contract with the District;
- b. Committed an act or omission which reflects on the Contractor's quality, fitness or capacity to perform work for the District;
- c. Committed an act or offense which indicates a lack of business integrity or business honesty; or
- d. Made or submitted a false claim against the District or any other public entity. (See Government Code section 12650, et seq., and Penal Code section 72)
- 16. <u>DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS</u>. In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code section 4100 et seq.) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall list subcontractors on the District's form Subcontractor list. This subcontractor list shall be submitted with the bid and is a required form.

I agree to receive service of notices at the e-mail address listed below.

I the below-indicated bidder, declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided and representations made in this bid are true and correct.

Tecta America Southern California, Inc.			
Proper Name of Company			
Rex Souders			
Name of Bidder Representative			
1217 E. Wakeham Ave.			
Street Address			
Santa Ana, CA 92705			
City, State, and Zip			
(714) 973-6233			
Phone Number			
(714) 973-6214			
Fax Number			
rsouders@tectaamerica.com			
E-Mail			
Por	Date:	6/8/2020	
By: Signature of Bidder Representative			

NOTE: If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of authorized officers or agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above, together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his signature shall be placed above.

All signatures must be made in permanent blue ink.

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORKERS' COMPENSATION **FORM**

Labor Code section 3700 in relevant part provides:

Every employer except the State shall secure the payment of compensation in one or more of the following ways:

- By being insured against liability to pay compensation by one or more insurers duly authorized to 1. write compensation insurance in this State.
- By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self-insure, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Relations of ability to selfinsure and to pay any compensation that may become due to employees.
- For any county, city, city and county, municipal corporation, public district, public agency, or any 3. political subdivision of the state, including each member of a pooling arrangement under a joint exercise of powers agreement (but not the state itself), by securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self-insure against workers' compensation claims, which certificate may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the director of ability to administer workers' compensation claims properly, and to pay workers' compensation claims that may become due to its employees. On or before March 31, 1979, a political subdivision of the state which, on December 31, 1978, was uninsured for its liability to pay compensation, shall file a properly completed and executed application for a certificate of consent to self-insure against workers' compensation claims. The certificate shall be issued and be subject to the provisions of Section 3702.

I am aware of the provisions of Labor Code section 3700 which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provision before commencing the performance of the work of this Contract.

> (Signature) **Rex Souders** (Print) 6/8/2020 (Date)

In accordance with Article 5 (commencing at section 1860), Chapter 1, Part 7, Division 2 of the Labor Code, the above certificate must be signed and submitted with the Contractor's bid.

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION

The unders	signed declares:					
	Rex Souders		of Pr	esident		[Name of
Company], the par	ty making the fo	oregoing bid.				
company, associat bidder has not dire bidder has not dire else to put in a shar sought by agreeme other bidder, or to All statements con bid price or any broto any corporation agent thereof, to effor such purpose. Any persoventure, limited lie	ion, organization celly or indirectly or indirectly celly or indirectly or indirectly or to refract, communication fix any overheat tained in the bideakdown thereous, partnership, confectuate a collumn executing this ability company	on, or corporation y induced or solidly colluded, con ain from bidding. tion, or conferent d, profit, or cost d are true. The bif, or the contents ompany, associates is declaration on by, limited liability	n. The bi- cited any spired, co The bidd ce with a element dder has thereof, co ion, orga and has behalf of a partners	d is genuin other bidde onnived, or ler has not in nyone to fit of the bid p not, directly or divulged unization, be not paid, and a bidder that thip, or any	y undisclosed persue and not collusive to put in a false of agreed with any ben any manner, directly the bid price of the price, or of that of a y or indirectly, substitution or data id depository, or to ad will not pay, any other entity, herebon behalf of the bid	e or sham. The or sham bid. The bidder or anyone on the bidder. In the bidder or anyone or relative thereto, any member or person or entity of the bidder.
I declare u and correct and Santa Ana		perjury under the declaration is California	e laws of executed [State].	the State of	California that the 6/8/2020	foregoing is true [Date], at
Signed:						
Typed Name: _ R	ex Souders					

BID BOND FORM

KNOW ALL MEN BY	THESE PRESI	ENT that we, the	undersigned, (he	reafter called
"Principal"), and Everest Reinsur	ance Company		(hereafter call	ed "Surety"),
are hereby held and firmly boun	d unto the New	port Mesa Unified	School District (he	reafter called
"District") in the sum of Ten	Percent of Propos	sal Price	(\$ 10% of P.P.	for the
payment of which, well and tru	ly to be made,	we hereby jointl	y and severally bi	nd ourselves,
successors, and assigns.				
SIGNED this 4th	_day of	une	, 20 <u>20</u> .	
The condition of the abo	ve obligation is	such that wherea	s the Principal has	s submitted to
	for	the	construction	of
in writing			COMPERCION.	
Bid No. 125-20 - Roof Replacement (Josta iviesa High s	SCHOOL	•	

NOW, THEREFORE,

- a. If said Bid is rejected, or
- b. If said Bid is accepted and the Principal executes and delivers a Contract or the attached Agreement form within five (5) calendar days after acceptance (properly completed in accordance with said Bid), and furnishes bonds for his faithful performance of said Contract and for payment of all persons performing labor or furnishing materials in connection therewith,

Then this obligation shall be void; otherwise, the same shall remain in force and effect.

Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract, or the call for bids, or the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in anyway affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of said Contract, or the call for bids, or the work, or to the specifications.

In the event suit is brought upon this bond by the District and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all costs incurred by the District in such suit, including without limitation, attorneys' fees to be fixed by the court.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be hereto affixed and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, on the day and year first set forth above.

		Tecta America Southern California, Inc.
	By	
(Corporate Seal)		Principal's Signature
(Corporate Boar)		Rex Souders
		Typed or Printed Name
		President
		Principal's Title
	By	Kusan Kusase
(Corporate Seal)		Surety's Signature
		Susan Lupski
		Typed or Printed Name
		Attorney-In-Fact
		Title
		Everest Reinsurance Company
(Attached Attorney in Fact Certificate)		Surety's Name
(Attached Attorney in Fact Continuato)		477 Martinsville Road, Liberty Corner, NJ 07938
		Surety's Address
		908.239.2598
		Surety's Phone Number

IMPORTANT:

Surety companies executing bonds must possess a certificate of authority from the California Insurance Commissioner authorizing them to write surety insurance defined in California Insurance Code section 105, and if the work or project is financed, in whole or in part, with federal, grant, or loan funds, it must also appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended).

THIS IS A REQUIRED FORM.
Any claims under this bond may be addressed to:
(Name and Address of Surety)
Everest Reinsurance Company
477 Martinsville Road, Liberty Corner, 07938
(Name and Address of agent or representative for service of process in California if different from above) Charlene K. Nakamura
333 South Hope Street, Suite 3750, Los Angeles, CA 90071
(Telephone Number of Surety and agent or representative for service of process in California).
213.443.2440

A notary public or other officer completing this cer document to which this certificate is attached, and r	tificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)
County of Orange)) \(\langle and T. Kochl, Notary,\) Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer \(Rex. \subseteq \text{County} \)
On 6-09-2020 hefore me	Valored T. Kachl Matan
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Rex Souders
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Rex Souders Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and ackn	cory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) (s) are nowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
WANDA J. KOEHŁ Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2160205 My Comm. Expires Aug 14, 2020	SignatureSignature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is optional, completing to	OPTIONAL this information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	lewport Mesa
Title or Type of Document: Brd Bond	(4.10 Document Date: 6-04-2020
Number of Pages: O Signer(s) Other	Than Named Above: Susan Lupski, Surely attay-in-for
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Rex Societs	Signer's Name:
又Corporate Officer — Title(s): <u>アーヒティン(と・</u>)	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	○ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	
□ Other:	I Other:
Signer Is Representing: Tecta Ame	
Southern California, End	

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SURETY COMPANY

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NASSAU

On this	June 4, 2020		, before me person	ally came
Susan Lupski	to me known, v	vho, being by me duly	sworn, did depose ar	nd say; that
he/she resides in	Nassau County	, State of New	V York that he/she is th	ne Attorney-
In-Fact of the <u>Eve</u>	erest Reinsurance Comp	pany		
the corporation des	cribed in which executed the	above instrument; th	nat he/she knows the s	seal of said
corporation; that the	e seal affixed to said instrum	ent is such corporate	seal; that is was so aff	fixed by the
Board of Directors o	f said corporation; and that I	he/she signed his/her	name thereto by like	order; and
the affiant did furth	er depose and say that the S	uperintendent of Insu	rance of the State of I	New York,
has, pursuant to Sec	tion 1111 of the Insurance L	aw of the State of Nev	w York, issued to	
Everest Re	insurance Company		(Si	urety)
his/her certificate of	f qualification evidencing the	qualification of said	Company and its suffic	ciency under
any law of the State	of New York as surety and g	uarantor, and the pro	priety of accepting an	d approving
•	such Certificate has not been			

JACQUELINE McNEIL

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK

Registration No. 01MC6156390

Qualified in Nassau County

Commission Expires November 27, 2022

Notary Public



POWER OF ATTORNEY EVEREST REINSURANCE COMPANY DELAWARE

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Everest Reinsurance Company, a corporation of the State of Delaware ("Company") having its principal office located at 477 Martinsville Road, Liberty Corner, New Jersey 07938, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint:

Desiree Cardlin, Colette R. Chisholm, Camille Maitland, George O. Brewster, Gerard S. Macholz, Nelly Renchiwich, Rita Losquadro, Thomas Bean, Robert T. Pearson, Susan Lupski, Dana Granice, Michelle Wannamaker, Katherine Acosta

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to make, execute, attest, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, as surety, and as its act and deed, where required, any and all bonds and undertakings in the nature thereof, for the penal sum of no one of which is in any event to exceed UNLIMITED, reserving for itself the full power of substitution and revocation.

Such bonds and undertakings, when duly executed by the aforesaid Attorney(s)-in-fact shall be binding upon the Company as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds and undertakings were signed by the President and Secretary of the Company and sealed with its corporate seal.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Company ("Board") on the 28th day of July 2016:

RESOLVED, that the President, any Executive Vice President, and any Senior Vice President and Anthony Romano are hereby appointed by the Board as authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company, any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts or obligations in surety or co-surety with others and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company be and that each of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such bonds, undertakings, contracts or obligations in surety or co-surety and attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the President, any Executive Vice President, and any Senior Vice President and Anthony Romano are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given power of attorney to execute, on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings in surety or co-surety with others, and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company be, and that each of them is hereby authorized to attest the execution of any such power of attorney, and to attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signature of such officers named in the preceding resolutions and the corporate seal of the Company may be affixed to such powers of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be thereafter valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond, undertaking, contract or obligation in surety or co-surety with others to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Everest Reinsurance Company has caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereto, and these presents to be signed by their duly authorized officers this 28th day of July 2016.



Attest: Nicole Chase, Assistant Secretary

Everest Reinsurance Company

By: Anthony Romano, Vice President

On this 28th day of July 2016, before me personally came Anthony Romano, known to me, who, being duly sworn, did execute the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said Company; that the seal affixed to the aforesaid instrument is such corporate seal and was affixed thereto; and that he executed said instrument by like order.

LINDA ROBINS
Notary Public, State of New York
No 01RO6239736
Qualified in Queens County
Term Expires April 25, 2023

Linda Robins, Notary Public

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Company, at the Liberty Corner, this 4th day of June 2020.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF BIDDING PRACTICES REGARDING INDEMNITY FORM

TO: Newport Mesa Unified School District

RE: Bid Number 125-20

Construction Contract for Roof Replacement Costa Mesa High School

Please be advised that with respect to the above-referenced Project the undersigned Contractor on behalf of itself and all subcontractors hereby waives the benefits and protection of Labor Code section 3864, which provides:

"If an action as provided in this chapter is prosecuted by the employee, the employer, or both jointly against the third person results in judgment against such third person, the employer shall have no liability to reimburse or hold such third person harmless on such judgment or settlement in the absence of a written agreement to do so executed prior to the injury."

This Agreement has been signed by an authorized representative of the contracting party and shall be binding upon its successors and assignees. The undersigned further agrees to promptly notify the District of any changes of ownership of the contracting party or any subcontractor while this Agreement is in force.

Tecta America	Southern California, Inc.	
Contracting Party		
Rex Souders	President	
Name of Agent/T	itle	

DISABLED VETERAN BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (DVBE) PARTICIPATION **STATEMENT**

Each bidder must complete this form in order to comply with the Newport Mesa Unified School District ("District") policy for participation of disabled veteran business enterprises (School District projects funded in whole or in part by the State of California pursuant to the Leroy F. Greene School

Facilities Act of 1998. (Education Code §17070.10, et seq.)
Project Name: Roof Replacement Costa Mesa High School
Bid No.: <u>125-20</u>
The undersigned, on behalf of the Contractor named below, certifies that the Contractor has made reasonable efforts to secure participation by DVBE in the Contract to be awarded for the above-referenced Bid No., including participation by DVBE subcontractors and/or material suppliers. Check only one of the following :
The Contractor was unable after reasonable efforts to secure DVBE participation in the Contract for the above-referenced Project/Bid No. However, the Contractor will use DVBE services if the opportunity arises at any time during construction of the Project. Upon completion of the Project, the Contractor will report to the District the total dollar amount of DVBE participation in any Contract awarded to Contractor, and in any change orders, for the above-referenced Project.
The Contractor has secured DVBE participation in the Contract for the above referenced Project/Bid No., and anticipates that such DVBE participation will equal approximately dollars (\$
Company: Tecta America Southern California, Inc.
Name: Rex Souders Title: President
Signature:
Date: 6/8/2020

Date:

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE REGARDING DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE

This Drug-Free Workplace Certification form is required from all successful bidders pursuant to the requirements mandated by Government Code section 8350 et seq., the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990. The Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 requires that every person or organization awarded a contract or grant for the procurement of any property or service from any State agency must certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by performing certain specified acts. In addition, the Act provides that each contract or grant awarded by a State agency may be subject to suspension of payments or termination of the contract or grant, and the Contractor or grantee may be subject to debarment from future contracting, if the contracting agency determines that specified acts have occurred.

Pursuant to Government Code section 8355, every person or organization awarded a contract or grant from a State agency shall certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by doing all of the following:

- 1. Publishing a statement, notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the person's or organization's workplace, and specifying actions which will be taken against employees for violations of the prohibition.
- Establishing a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about all of the following:
 - The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace;
 - b. The person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace;
 - c. The availability of drug counseling, rehabilitation and employee-assistance programs; and
 - d. The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations;
- 3. Requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the contract or grant be given a copy of the statement required by subdivision (a) and that, as a condition of employment on the contract or grant, the employee agrees to abide by the terms of the statement.

I, the undersigned, agree to fulfill the terms and requirements of Government Code section 8355 listed above and will (a) publish a statement notifying employees concerning the prohibition of controlled substance at the workplace, (b) establish a drug-free awareness program, and (c) require each employee engaged in the performance of the contact be given a copy of the statement required by section 8355(a) and require such employee agree to abide by the terms of that statement.

I also understand that if the Newport Mesa Unified School District determines that I have either (a) made a false certification herein, or (b) violated this certification by failing to carry out the requirements of Section 8355, that the contract awarded herein is subject to termination, suspension of payments, or both. I further understand that, should I violate the terms of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990, I may be subject to debarment in accordance with the requirements of Section 8350 et seq.

I acknowledge that I am aware of the provisions of Government Code section 8350 et seq. and hereby certify that I will adhere to the requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990.

DATE: 6/8/2020	Tecta America Southern California, Inc.
DATE.	CONTRACTOR By: Signature

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE REGARDING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE AND TOBACCO-FREE CAMPUS POLICY

The Contractor agrees that it will abide by and implement the District's Alcoholic Beverage and Tobacco-Free Campus Policy, which prohibits the use of alcoholic beverages and tobacco products, of any kind and at any time, in District-owned or leased buildings, on DISTRICT property and in DISTRICT vehicles. The Contractor shall procure signs stating "ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE AND TOBACCO USE IS PROHIBITED" and shall ensure that these signs are prominently displayed in all entrances to school property at all times.

DATE:	6/8/2020	Tecta America Southern California, Inc.
DATE		CONTRACTOR
		By:Signature



NEWPORT-MESA UNIIFED SCHOOL DISTRICT

ADDENDUM NO. 1 COSTA MESA HIGH SCHOOL ROOF REPLACEEMNT

BID No. 125-20

NEWPORT MESA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRCIT 2985 BEAR ST., BLDG.-A COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

June 2, 2020

The following revisions and/or clarifications shall be made to the BID documents for the above-named work. All work described in the original BID documents and all applicable Sections of the original BID documents shall be included in the contract, except as herein modified:

Acknowledgement of this Addendum shall be made below and submitted with the BID submission. If acknowledgement is not made the proposal may be considered non-responsive.

 ADD: Architects plan package to Bid documents. Plans can be downloaded at http://web.nmusd.us/supplementals

All other provisions of the BID remain unchanged.

BELOW, PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM AND SUBMIT IT WITH YOUR PROPOSAL.

Name:	Rex Souders	
Signature:		
Firm Name:	Tecta America Southern California, Inc.	
Address:	1217 E. Wakeham Ave	
	Santa Ana, CA 92705	
Telephone #:	714 973-6233	
Fax #:	714 973-6214	

(END OF ADDENDUM NO.1)